

CUMI CARBORUNDUM UNIVERSAL LIMITED				
CIN: L29224TN1954PLC000318				
Registered Office: 'Parry House', No.43, Moore Street, Chennai - 600 001				
Tel: +91-44-30006161 Fax: +91-44-30006149;				
Email: investorservices@cumi.murugappa.com Website: www.cumi-murugappa.com				
EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021				
(Rs. in Lakhs)				
Sl. No	Particulars	Quarter ended	Six month ended	Quarter ended
		30.09.2021	30.09.2021	30.09.2020
Unaudited				
1.	Total income from Operations	84463	155622	69199
2.	Net profit for the period before share of profit of equity accounted investees, exceptional item, non-controlling interests and income tax	13089	23241	11882
3.	Net profit for the period after share of profit of equity accounted investees, exceptional item, non-controlling interests and income tax	9763	17476	8640
4.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period after non-controlling interests [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	9855	20017	3197
5.	Equity Share Capital	1898	1898	1894
6.	Reserves excluding revaluation surplus	211014 (as of 31st March 2021)		
7.	Earnings per share (Face value of Re.1/-each) - not annualised			
	- Basic	5.15	9.22	4.56
	- Diluted	5.14	9.20	4.56

## Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The Full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available at the website of the Company: www.cumi-murugappa.com and Stock Exchanges: www.bseindia.com & www.nseindia.com.
- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 01, 2021 and were subjected to a limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- On October 6, 2021, the Company acquired 71.99% of Equity stake in PLUSS Advanced Technologies Private Limited (PLUSS). PLUSS along with its wholly owned subsidiary in Netherlands - M/s. Pluss Advanced Technologies BV have become subsidiaries of CUMI effective from this date. PLUSS is a specialty materials research and manufacturing company involved in the fields of Phase Change Materials (PCM) for thermal energy storage and specialty polymeric additives for enhancing mechanical and barrier properties.
- During the current quarter, the Company has allotted 1,39,700 equity shares pursuant to exercise of Employee Stock Options.
- Summary of Key Standalone Unaudited Financial Results is as follows: (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended	Six month ended	Quarter ended
	30.09.2021	30.09.2021	30.09.2020
Unaudited			
Total income from Operations	55819	102796	43033
Profit before Tax	8551	16661	6873
Profit after Tax	6295	12600	5021
Total Comprehensive income	6246	12556	4674

- The step down subsidiary M/s. Foskor Zirconia Pty Limited, South Africa [FZL] has incurred a loss of Rs.370 Lakhs for the six months ended September 30, 2021. Out of this Rs.189 Lakhs has been considered in the Group consolidated financials, being share of the Parent. The Board of FZL is monitoring the business performance and will initiate suitable measures in due course.
- Exceptional item (net) comprise of Rs.2492 Lakhs towards fair value changes of a Financial instrument availed by a step down subsidiary and is net of Profit of Rs.1052 Lakhs on divestment of marginal stake investments in an Associate, to comply with the Minimum Public shareholding requirement under the SEBI(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- Impact of COVID 19 Pandemic  
The Covid 19 pandemic is unprecedented and measures to contain it has caused significant disturbances and slow down of economic activity. The Group's operations & financial results for the current quarter have been slightly impacted due to supply chain constraints.

Chennai  
November 1, 2021

For Carborundum Universal Limited  
M.M. Murugappan  
Chairman

REPRO INDIA LIMITED						
CIN: L22200MH1993PLC071431						
Reg. Office: 11 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Sun Paradise Business Plaza, 'B' Wing, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Panel, Mumbai - 400 013, India. Phone: 022-71914000 Fax: 022-71914001						
Email: investor@reproindia.com Website: www.reproindia.com						
Extract of Consolidated Financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021						
Rs. in Lakhs (Except for per share data)						
Particulars	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
	Quarter Ended	Quarter Ended	Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended	Half Year Ended	Year Ended
	30-09-2021	30-09-2021	30-09-2020	30-09-2021	30-09-2020	31-03-2021
Total Income	6,343.72	6,234.03	3,280.01	12,577.74	5,337.52	13,882.41
Net Profit for the period (before tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary item)	(599.31)	(607.82)	(1,123.73)	(1,207.14)	(2,910.84)	(4,653.36)
Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary item)	(599.31)	(607.82)	(1,123.73)	(1,207.14)	(2,910.84)	(4,653.36)
Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary item)	(605.62)	(595.92)	(1,046.11)	(1,201.56)	(2,746.48)	(4,337.85)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [(comprising profit for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	(601.34)	(591.71)	(1,053.28)	(1,193.06)	(2,760.51)	(4,320.43)
Equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10 each)	1,208.89	1,208.89	1,208.89	1,208.89	1,208.89	1,208.89
Earnings Per Share (not annualised):						
- Basic	(5.01)	(4.93)	(8.65)	(9.94)	(22.72)	(35.88)
- Diluted	(5.01)	(4.93)	(8.65)	(9.94)	(22.72)	(35.88)

Notes:  
The above consolidated financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 01, 2021. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion. The review report has been filed with the stock exchange and is available on the Company's website.

For Repro India Limited  
Mukesh Dhrue  
Director

Place : Mumbai  
Date : November 01, 2021

TOUCHWOOD ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED					
CIN: L92199DL1997PLC088865 Website: www.touchwood.in Contact No : +91 9810108253					
Regd. Off.: Plot No. 645 Near E.P.T Block, Sarojini Nagar, New Delhi -110023					
Extract of Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended 30 <sup>th</sup> September, 2021 (Amount in Rs.)					
S. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended	Year Ended
		30 <sup>th</sup> September' 2021	30 <sup>th</sup> September' 2020	30 <sup>th</sup> September' 2021	31 <sup>st</sup> March' 2021
1	Total Income from Operation	117,469,679.00	6,042,968.80	121,783,819.00	100,580,856.20
2	Net Profit before Tax (Before Exception Item)	6,852,367.13	-4,652,522.77	1,876,439.71	14,248,063.87
3	Net Profit before Tax (After Exception Item)	8,519,076.13	-4,652,522.77	3,770,123.39	14,248,063.87
4	Net Profit after Tax (After Exception Item)	7,155,842.98	-4,652,522.77	2,406,890.23	9,804,363.87
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	7,155,842.98	-4,652,522.77	2,406,890.23	12,324,662.87
6	Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs. 10/- each)	101,812,450.00	101,812,450.00	101,812,450.00	101,812,450.00
7	Reserves (Excluding Revaluation Reserve)	33,310,572.61	7,718,695.18	33,310,572.61	33,310,572.61
8	Earning per Share				
	Basic	0.70	-0.46	0.24	1.21
	Diluted	0.70	-0.46	0.24	1.21

Notes:  
1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) and the listed entity, (www.touchwood.in).  
2. Previous periods figures have been regrouped/rearranged/reclassified wherever considered necessary.

For and on Behalf of Board of Directors  
Touchwood Entertainment Limited  
Sd/-  
Manjit Singh  
(Managing Director)  
DIN:00996149

Place : New Delhi  
Date : 01.11.2021

Rail Vikas Nigam Limited	
CIN: L29142TN1961PLC004568	
Regd. Office: 103, Mount Poonamallee Road, Porur, Chennai - 600 116	
Email: investors@rvnl.org Website: www.rvnl.org	
NOTICE	
Registered office: 1st Floor, August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaiji Cama Place, R. K. Puram, New Delhi, South Delhi - 110066, CIN: L74999DL2003GOI118633, Email: investors@rvnl.org, Phone No.: 011-26738299, Fax: 011-26182957	
Notice is hereby given pursuant to Regulation 29, 33 read with Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, ("Listing Regulations") that a meeting of Board of Directors of the Company will be held on <b>Wednesday, 10th November, 2021</b> , through video conferencing to consider, approve and take on record the Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the quarter and half year ended <b>30th September, 2021</b> . Further, pursuant to the "RVNL code of conduct for regulating and reporting trading by Designated Persons and their immediate relatives" the Trading Window Closure Period has commenced from <b>1st October, 2021</b> and will end 48 hours after the financial results are made public on <b>10th November, 2021</b> . The intimation contained in this notice is also available on website of the Company at <a href="http://www.rvnl.org">www.rvnl.org</a> and website of stock exchanges where the shares of the Company are listed at <a href="http://www.bseindia.com">www.bseindia.com</a> and <a href="http://www.nseindia.com">www.nseindia.com</a> .	
Place: New Delhi Date: 01.11.2021	For Rail Vikas Nigam Limited Sd/- Deepika Mehta Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

W.S. INDUSTRIES (INDIA) LIMITED	
CIN: L29142TN1961PLC004568	
Regd. Office: 103, Mount Poonamallee Road, Porur, Chennai - 600 116	
Email Id: sectl@wsinsulators.com Website: www.wsindustries.in/KYC	
NOTICE OF POSTAL BALLOT	
Members of the Company are hereby informed that pursuant to Section 110 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act 2013 read with the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, the Company has on 1st November 2021 completed the dispatch of Postal Ballot Notice dated 25th October 2021 along with the postal ballot form to all the Members for seeking Member's consent, in relation to:-	
1. Sale / Transfer of immovable property (along with superstructures, if any) of the Company or part(s) thereof admeasuring an extent of 13.71 acres of land.	
The Board of Directors of the Company has appointed Mrs. Lakshmi Subramanian, Practising Company Secretary, Chennai, as Scrutinizer to conduct the said Postal Ballot including e-voting process in a fair and transparent manner. As required under Rule 22 of the (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, the Company has engaged the services of National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) to provide electronic voting facility to the Members of the Company.	
The voting rights of Members shall be reckoned on the paid-up value of shares registered in the name of the member(s) on 26th October 2021 (cut-off date) and the Postal Ballot Notice along with Postal Ballot forms have been sent to all the Members, whose names appear in the Register of Members on that date.	
Members holding shares in Physical / Demat form have an option to vote either electronically or through Postal Ballot form. Members can opt for only one mode of voting i.e. either by Postal ballot form or by electronic mode. In case any Member casts vote through physical ballot as well as electronic mode, then voting done through electronic mode shall prevail and voting done by postal ballot will be treated as invalid. Members are requested to note that:	
1. In case the Members are voting by way of Physical postal ballot form, the said form duly completed and signed should reach the Scrutinizer on or before the close of working hours i.e 5.00 p.m on 2nd December 2021. All postal ballot forms received after the said date will be treated as if the reply from such Member has not been received.	
2. In case Members are e-voting, they can cast their vote online from 9.00 a.m on 3rd November 2021 till 5.00 p.m on 2nd December 2021. Please note that the e-voting module will be disabled for voting thereafter.	
The result of the Postal ballot will be announced on 4th December 2021.	
A Member who has not received or who want duplicate Postal Ballot form can download the same from <a href="http://www.evoting.nsd.com">www.evoting.nsd.com</a> or website of the Company <a href="http://www.wsindustries.in/KYC">www.wsindustries.in/KYC</a> or by writing to company the Registrar & Share Transfer Agent, Integrated Registry Management Services Private Limited, 5A, 5th Floor, Kences Towers, 1, Ramakrishna Street, T.Nagar, Chennai - 600017. For any queries/grievances Members can contact Mr.B.Swaminathan, Company Secretary through Email: <a href="mailto:sectl@wsinsulators.com">sectl@wsinsulators.com</a> or can contact Registrar of Share Transfer Agent through Email: <a href="mailto:yuvraj@integratedindia.in">yuvraj@integratedindia.in</a>	
Place : Chennai Date : 02nd November, 2021	By Order of the Board For W.S.Industries (India) Limited Company Secretary



## Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Ltd.

IRDAI Regn. No: 152 dated November 18, 2015. [www.kotakgeneralinsurance.com](http://www.kotakgeneralinsurance.com)

## UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

FORM NL-1-B-RA UNAUDITED REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 ₹ IN LAKHS									
Sr. No.	Particulars	Fire		Marine		Misc		Total	
		2021	2020	2021	2020	2021	2020	2021	2020
1	Premiums Earned (Net)	439.14	431.72	1.83	--	22,511.08	17,633.30	22,952.05	18,065.02
2	Profit/Loss on Sale/Redemption of Investments	13.29	45.86	0.03	--	232.61	790.97	245.93	836.83
3	Interest, Dividend & Rent - Gross	149.43	125.35	0.23	--	2,134.29	1,747.31	2,283.95	1,872.66
4	Others:								
	Misc Income	0.12	0.21	--	--	2.06	3.67	2.18	3.88
	<b>TOTAL (A)</b>	<b>601.98</b>	<b>603.14</b>	<b>2.09</b>	--	<b>24,880.04</b>	<b>20,175.25</b>	<b>25,484.11</b>	<b>20,778.39</b>
1	Claims Incurred (Net)	(54.75)	209.04	3.21	--	18,178.55	10,719.09	18,127.01	10,928.13
2	Commission	(92.81)	42.35	2.87	--	807.80	1,351.45	717.86	1,393.80
3	Operating Expenses related to Insurance Business	471.07	285.65	8.38	--	8,982.84	7,006.00	9,462.29	7,291.65
4	Premium Deficiency	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
5	Others:								
	Contribution towards Solutium Fund	--	--	--	--	5.76	5.35	5.76	5.35
	<b>TOTAL (B)</b>	<b>323.51</b>	<b>537.04</b>	<b>14.46</b>	--	<b>27,974.95</b>	<b>19,081.89</b>	<b>28,312.92</b>	<b>19,618.93</b>
	<b>Operating Profit / (Loss) C= (A - B)</b>	<b>278.47</b>	<b>66.10</b>	<b>(12.37)</b>	--	<b>(3,094.91)</b>	<b>1,093.36</b>	<b>(2,828.81)</b>	<b>1,159.46</b>
APPROPRIATIONS									
1	Transfer to Shareholders' Account	278.47	66.10	(12.37)	--	(3,094.91)	1,093.36	(2,828.81)	1,159.46
2	Transfer to Catastrophe Reserve	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
3	Transfer to Other Reserves (to be specified)	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
	<b>TOTAL (C)</b>	<b>278.47</b>	<b>66.10</b>	<b>(12.37)</b>	--	<b>(3,094.91)</b>	<b>1,093.36</b>	<b>(2,828.81)</b>	<b>1,159.46</b>

FORM NL-20 ANALYTICAL RATIOS AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2021			
Sr. No.	Particulars	Half Year Ended September 30, 2021	Half Year Ended September 30, 2020
1	Gross Direct Premium Growth Rate	19%	28%
2	Gross Direct Premium to Net worth ratio	0.94	1.27
3	Growth rate of Net Worth	60%	1%
4	Net Retention Ratio	77%	88%
5	Net Commission Ratio	3%	7%
6	Expense of Management to Gross Direct Premium Ratio	42%	40%
7	Expense of Management to Net Written Premium Ratio	46%	42%
8	Net Incurred Claims to Net Earned Premium	79%	60%
9	Claims paid to Claims Provisions	26%	17%
10	Combined Ratio	125%	103%
11	Investment income ratio	6.51%	9.61%
12	Technical Reserves to Net Premium Ratio	3.45	2.81
13	Underwriting Balance Ratio	(0.23)	(0.09)
14	Operating Profit Ratio	-12%	6%
15	Liquid Assets to Liabilities Ratio	0.14	0.17
16	Net Earning Ratio	-9.4%	10%
17	Return on Net Worth Ratio	-7%	11%
18	Available Solvency to Required Solvency Margin Ratio	2.66	2.12
19	NPA Ratio	--	--
	Gross NPA Ratio	--	--
	Net NPA Ratio	--	--
20	Debt Equity Ratio	NA	NA
21	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	NA	NA
22	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	NA	NA
23	Earnings per share	(0.53)	0.65
24	Book value per share	6.50	6.05

FORM NL-2-B-PL UNAUDITED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 ₹ IN LAKHS			
Sr. No.	Particulars	For the Half Year Ended	For the Half Year Ended
		September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
1	<b>OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)</b>		
	a) Fire Insurance	278.47	66.10
	b) Marine Insurance	(12.37)	--
	c) Miscellaneous Insurance	(3,094.91)	1,093.36
2	<b>INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS</b>		
	a) Interest, Dividend & Rent - Gross	853.68	632.47
	b) Profit on Sale of Investments	94.64	259.70
	c) Less: Loss on Sale of Investments	(17.28)	(2.05)
	d) Amortization of Premium/Discount on Investments	(144.78)	(65.02)
3	<b>OTHER INCOME</b>		
	a) Miscellaneous	0.61	1.18
	b) Profit/Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets/ Other Expenses	3.02	0.08
	<b>TOTAL (A)</b>	<b>(2,038.92)</b>	<b>1,985.82</b>
4	<b>PROVISIONS (Other than taxation)</b>		
	a) For Diminution in the value of Investments	--	--
	b) For Doubtful Debts	0.06	0.93
	c) Others (to be specified)	--	--
5	<b>OTHER EXPENSES</b>		
	a) Expenses other than those related to Insurance Business: • Employees' related remuneration and welfare benefits	13.61	--
	b) Bad debts written off	(0.17)	3.37
	c) Interest on subordinated debt	--	--
	d) Expenses towards CSR activities	--	--
	e) Penalties	--	--
	f) Contribution to Policyholders' A/c	--	--
	i) Towards Excess Expenses of Management	--	--
	ii) Others (please specify)	--	--
	g) Others	--	6.88
	<b>TOTAL (B)</b>	<b>13.50</b>	<b>11.18</b>
	<b>Profit / (Loss) Before Tax (A) - (B)</b>	<b>(2,052.42)</b>	<b>1,974.64</b>
	Provision for Taxation	--	

